
 
 

 
 

 Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 

NP15 1GA 
 

Dydd Llun, 17 Gorffennaf 2017 
 

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod 
 

Pwyllgor Craffu Oedolion 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 25ain Gorffennaf, 2017 at 9.30 am 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
BYDD CYFARFOD CYN I AELODAU'R PWYLLGOR 30 COFNODION CYN I'R 

CYCHWYN Y CYFARFOD 
 

Eitem 
ddim 

Eitem Tudalennau 

1.   I benodi Is-gadeirydd 

 
 

2.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
 

3.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

4.   Fforwm Agored i'r Cyhoedd 

 
 

5.   Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol 

 
1 - 12 

6.   Adroddiad Perfformiad 2016/17 

 
13 - 34 

7.   Adroddiad y Rhaglen Waith 

 
35 - 40 

8.   Cyfethol i'r Pwyllgor Dethol Oedolion 

 
41 - 62 

9.   Camau Gweithredu sy'n deillio o'r cyfarfod blaenorol 

 
63 - 64 

10.   Blaen-raglen Waith y Pwyllgor Dethol Oedolion 

 
65 - 66 

11.   Blaen-raglen Waith y Cyngor a'r Cabinet 

 
67 - 82 

12.   I gadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf fel Dydd Mawrth 
12fed Medi, 2017 am 10.00am 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 



 

CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

MAE CYFANSODDIAD Y PWYLLGOR FEL SY'N DILYN: 
 
 
Cynghorwyr Sir: S. Howarth 

L.Brown 
L.Dymock 
M.Groucutt 
P.Pavia 
J.Pratt 
R. Harris 
R. Edwards 

 
Gwybodaeth Gyhoeddus 
 
Mynediad i gopïau papur o agendâu ac adroddiadau 
Gellir darparu copi o'r agenda hwn ac adroddiadau perthnasol i aelodau'r cyhoedd sy'n 
mynychu cyfarfod drwy ofyn am gopi gan Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ar 01633 644219. 
Dylid nodi fod yn rhaid i ni dderbyn 24 awr o hysbysiad cyn y cyfarfod er mwyn darparu 
copi caled o'r agenda hwn i chi. 
 
Edrych ar y cyfarfod ar-lein 
Gellir gweld y cyfarfod ar-lein yn fyw neu'n dilyn y cyfarfod drwy fynd i 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk neu drwy ymweld â'n tudalen Youtube drwy chwilio am 
MonmouthshireCC. Drwy fynd i mewn i'r ystafell gyfarfod, fel aelod o'r cyhoedd neu i 
gymryd rhan yn y cyfarfod, rydych yn caniatáu i gael eich ffilmio a
[...]
ide adding that the Policy and Performance Manager 
will come to next meeting to help identify and prioritise areas for scrutiny, and to organise the 
Adult Select Committee’s workload.  Members were requested to think about the topics for 
possible scrutiny e.g. Mental Health. 
 

Page 11



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 20th June, 

2017 at 10.00 am 
 

 
 
15. To discuss the timing of meetings  

 
The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 25th July 2017 at 10.00am.  It 
was agreed that meetings would continue to be held on Tuesdays at 10.00am. 
 
16. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as 25th July 2017 at 10.00am  

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.50 am  
 

 

Page 12



1 
 

SUBJECT: Performance report 2016/17  

MEETING: Adults Select Committee 

DATE: Tuesday 25th July 2017 

DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All  

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To ensure that members understand the Council’s performance framework (appendix 

1).  
 

1.2 To present the 2016/17 performance information under the remit of Adults Select 
Committee, this includes: 
 

 Reporting back on how well we did against the objectives which the previous 
Council set for 2016/17 (appendix 2):  

 Information on how we performed against a range of nationally set measures 
for Adults Social services used by all councils in Wales (appendix 3). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1      Members familiarise themselves with the council’s performance framework to ensure 

that they understand the parts of the system that must work together to deliver 
improvement.   

 
2.2 Members are invited to scrutinise how well the authority performed against the 

objectives it set for the previous financial year and scrutinise delivery measured using 
a range of nationally set measures that fall within the remit of the committee. 

 
2.3 Members use this report to consider the appropriateness of targets set for Adults 

Social services in 2017/18 (appendix 3).  
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1      The council currently has an established performance framework, this is the way in 

which we translate our vision - building sustainable and resilient communities - into 
action and ensure sure that everyone is pulling in the same direction to deliver real 
and tangible outcomes.  This is shown at appendix 1. Further information on the 
council’s performance framework is available on the hub.  

 
3.2      Over the coming years the shape of public services in Wales is likely to change 

significantly influenced by two very significant pieces of Welsh legislation, The Well-
being of Future Generations Act and The Social Services and Well-being Act as well 
as financial pressures, demographic changes, changes in customer needs and 
expectations and regulatory and policy changes. Services need to continue to think 
more about the long-term, work better with people and communities, look to prevent 
problems before they arise and take a more joined-up approach.  

 
3.3      The council has recently completed two substantial assessments of need as a result 

of this legislation and these are available on www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/our-
monmouthshire. This information has provided a much deeper evidence base of well-
being in the county and, as required by the Future Generations Act, this has been 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

http://hub/corporatedocs/Lists/Performance%20Management/Tiles.aspx
http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/our-monmouthshire
http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/our-monmouthshire


2 
 

used to produce the council’s well-being objectives and statement  2017 available on 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/improvement. 

 
3.4      The shift in focus in the well-being objectives means that activities will need to be 

focused on longer term challenges at a community level rather than some of the 
internal process issues and outputs that could sometimes be found in its 
predecessor, The Improvement Plan. When dealing with more complex societal 
challenges it will take longer for measurable change to come about and longer still to 
be able to evidence those changes in a meaningful way. In the short-term there will 
continue to be milestones that can be used to track our improvement journey. This 
will be supported by a range of performance reports select committee can request as 
part of their work programme and the structure of performance reports received by 
committee will be revised to reflect this emphasis.  

 
3.5       Appendix 2 sets out performance achieved in 2016/17 against the actions and 

performance measures approved by Council in May 2016 as part of its Improvement 
Plan. As well as being presented to select committees the objectives will be included 
alongside a further evaluation of performance in 2016/17 that will be reported to 
Council and published by October. The Welsh Government have recently consulted 
on plans to repeal the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 which means this is 
likely to be the final plan and report in this format.   

 
3.6       Appendix 3 provides a report card on Adults social services performance in 2016/17. 

This presents data from the new measurement framework introduced in 2016/17 as 
part of the Social Services and Well-being Act and sets it within the context of the 
requirements of the act and contribution to the Council’s objectives. The performance 
measures are a blend of quantitative (numerical) data and qualitative data collected 
through questionnaires to service users and carers about their experience of social 
services and whether this has contributed to improving their well-being. A full list of 
the measures are provided at the end of the report card. Targets for 2016/17 were 
set where feasible and targets for 2017/18 have been  included where available and 
applicable, these will be better informed when comparable local authority data is 
available in autumn 2017. Appendix 3 also sets out some further key national 
performance indicators from other service areas that are under the committee’s 
remit.  

 
3.7       Activity that contributes to the delivery of some objectives cross cuts select 

committee remits and these have also been reported to the other relevant 
committee(s).  Therefore it is suggested members particularly focus their scrutiny on 
the activity relevant to the committee with consideration of its contribution to the 
objective as a whole. In some cases there may be duplication of indicators already 
included in other sections of the report. Where indicators relate to the performance of 
services that are under the remit of more than one committee these will also be 
reported to the other relevant committee(s). 

 
4. REASONS: 
 
4.1 To ensure that members have an understanding of performance in 2016/17 and the 

council’s performance framework. 
 
5  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None 

 

Page 14

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/improvement


3 
 

6 EQUALITY, SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND CORPORATE PARENTING 
IMPLICATIONS  
 

6.1 There are no specific implications identified as a result of this report 

 

7. AUTHORS:  
 
Richard Jones, Policy and Performance Officer 
e-mail: richardjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01633 740733 
 

            Sian Schofield, Data Analyst 
           email:  sianschofield@monmouthshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01633 644483 
          
  

Page 15

mailto:teresanorris@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:sianschofield@monmouthshire.gov.uk


4 
 

Appendix 1 

Our Performance Framework    
  

In Monmouthshire it’s even more than the place, it ’s the people. Not just those 

on the council’s payroll but all of the people who work with us in delivering 

services and achieving value for money. Our Performance Framework makes 

sure that everyone is pull ing in the same direction to deliver real and tangible 

outcomes.   

 

 
Key:  

 Performance Framework 

 Improvem
[...]
 support that will prepare me for adulthood 63% - 
 

 
  

P
age 31



20 

 

 
 
 

Page 32



21 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Below are further national performance indicators that are under the committee’s remit. Benchmarking data compared to other Council’s in 
Wales will be published in September 2017.  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Ref National Performance Indicator framework 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16

         

2016/17
Target 

16/17

Target 

met? 16/17 

Trend 15/16 -         

16/17
Comment 

THS/0

07

The percentage of adults aged 60 or over who hold a 

concessionary bus pass
77.5 79.2 79.2 81.3 80  Improved

PSR/0

02

The average number of calendar days taken to deliver a 

Disabled Facilities Grant.
186 213 251 356 180  Declined

The percentage of adults aged 60 or over who 

hold a bus pass has increased.  

The average time taken to process completed 

Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG)  has 

significantly increased and is  mainly attributable 

to the availability of capital funding and more 

larger grants being completed.  Further capital 

funding for 2017/18 has been allocated  and 

should assist in reducing average processing 

times.

Improved or At 

maximum 

Improvement >2.5% or 

at  Maximum 

Marginal Improvement 
Improvement 0.1% - 

2.4%

Unchanged Unchanged - 0% 

Marginal Decline
Marginal Decline -   

0.1% -  -2.4%

Declined Declined - >-2.5%

N/A - Not applicable  Trend  Not applicable

Index

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 
 
1.1 This report recommends a ‘planned approach’ to Scrutiny Forward Work 

Programming in order to maximise the effectiveness and added value of scrutiny 
activity, ensuring focus upon topics of the highest priority for the Council and those 
which reflect the public interest.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 That the Committee adopts the process suggested in this report to develop their 

Select Committee work programme, taking into account: 
 

 The responsibility to s
[...]
’ Initiative ~ stakeholders invited 

 
 Joint Scrutiny with other Select Committees: 
 

 Alternative Service Delivery Model 
 Young Carers Strategy 
 Support for Carers 
 Transport Policy for Adult Services 
 Affordable Housing: 

 Supplementary Planning Guidance on Affordable Housing 

 Monmouthshire Letting Service (Deferred) 

 Homeless Prevention - Rent Guarantee Scheme 

Page 38



 Welfare Reforms: 

 Overview of Reform Changes ~ Department for Work and Pensions 

 Discussion with Registered Social Landlords on welfare reforms and the 
importance of the Discretionary Housing Payments Policy 

 The impact of benefit changes in Monmouthshire 

 Financial Inclusion Service (engages with welfare reform issues, debt 
and affordability issues, homelessness prevention) 

 
6 FUTURE SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
6.1 The July Select Committee cycle will primarily focus on familiarising new Members 

with the scope and remit of their Select Committees and assisting them in setting a 
forward work programme.   

 
6.2 Work programme discussion meetings have taken place between the new Chair of 

the Select Committee and the relevant chief officer for social services and topics that 
have been highlighted as requiring scrutiny are as follows: 

 
 Future Commissioning of Adults Services ~ linked to “Turning the World 

Upside Down”  
 Budget Pressures within services and spend analysis 
 Community Development and Well-being 
 Supporting People Strategy 
 Welfare ~ Discussion with Monmouthshire Housing Association on current 

stock and new home development, support for welfare reform 
 Housing: (suggested September 2017) 

 Housing Support Gateway 

 Cold Weather Homeless Policy 

 Severe Weather Emergency Protocol’ 

 Removal of the Temporary Accommodation Management Fee  

 Homeless Accommodation Report (Future of Private Leasing)  

 Local Housing Market Assessment  

 Melin Private Leasing Scheme 
 Gypsy and Traveller Services 
 Homelessness Prevention Strategy ~ early 2018 
 Disabled adaptations further to the additional funding for 2017/18 
 Annual Complaints Report for Social Services  

 
Joint Scrutiny with Children and Young People’s Select Committee: 

 
 “Information, Advice and Assistance Service ~ responsibility of the Social 

Services and Well-being Act 2014 ~  (January/February 2018) 
 The implementation of the Social Services and Well-being Act 2014 ~  

(October 2017) 
 Mental Health and Learning Disabilities ~ linked to implications of the DOLS 

(Deprivation Liberty Safeguards) Grant 
 Well-being ~ responsibilities of the Social Services and Well-being Act 2014 

around connected communities and meeting needs 
 Implementation of the Social Services and Well-being Act 2014 ~ review post 

18 month together with the duties around prisons ~  (March 2018) 

Page 39



 Progress of Regional Safeguarding Boards ~ Violence against Women, 
Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015   

 Regional Integrated Autism Service  
 
6.3 Members will be asked to identify the key topics that they consider warrant scrutiny 

activity, being clear of the scrutiny role and the intended outcomes of suggested 
scrutiny activity.  

 
7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:   
 
 None identified. 
 
8.  WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS (INCORPORATING 
 EQUALITIES, SUSTAINABILITY, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE 
 PARENTING): 
 
8.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report, however, Select Committees 

are reminded that they have a responsibility to consider any of the above implications 
through their chosen scrutiny activity.  

 
9. CONSULTEES:  
 None. 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 Recommendations/Outcomes from the CYP Select Committee May 2016/17  
 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
11. AUTHOR: 

Hazel Ilett - Scrutiny Manager 
 

12. CONTACT DETAILS: 
Tel:   01633 644233        
E-mail:      hazelilett@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 40



 1 

 

SUBJECT: Co-option onto Adult Select Committee 

MEETING:  Adults Sele

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 25th July, 

2017 at 9.30 am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor S. Howarth (Chairman) 
County Councillor L.Brown (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: L.Dymock, P.Pavia and J.Pratt 
 

 Also in attendance County Councillor(s): A. Easson and V. Smith 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager 
Richard Jones Policy and Performance Officer 
Sian Schofield Management Information Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors M.Groucutt, R. Harris and R. Edwards 
 
 
1.Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
Councillor L. Brown was appointed as Vice Chair. 
 
2. Declarations of interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
3. Public Open Forum  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 
4. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2017 were confirmed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
Arising from the minutes, the Chair sought confirmation of the affordable housing allocation, in 
particular where a specific number of affordable homes are to be delivered and are then sold, 
and queried if the figures are adjusted accordingly.  
 
5. Performance Report 2016/17  
 
Context 
 
The purpose of the report is for the Adults Select Committee to scrutinise the 2016/17 
performance information under its remit, this includes: 
 
• Reporting back on how well we did against the objectives which the previous 
 Council set for 2016/17:  
• Information on how we performed against a range of nationally set measures for Adults 

Social services used by all councils in Wales. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 25th July, 

2017 at 9.30 am 
 

 
Key Issues 
 
The council currently has an established performance framework, this is the way in which we 
translate our vision - building sustainable and resilient communities - into action and ensure 
sure that everyone is pulling in the same direction to deliver real and tangible outcomes.  This is 
shown at appendix 1. Further information on the council’s performance framework is available 
on the hub.  
 
Over the coming years the shape of public services in Wales is likely to change significantly 
influenced by two very significant pieces of Welsh legislation, The Well-being of Future 
Generations Act and The Social Services and Well-being Act as well as financial pressures, 
demographic changes, changes in customer needs and expectations and regulatory and policy 
changes. Services need to continue to think more about the long-term, work better with people 
and communities, look to prevent problems before they arise and take a more joined-up 
approach.  
 
The council has recently completed two substantial assessments of need as a result of this 
legislation and these are available on www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/our-monmouthshire. This 
information has provided a much deeper evidence base of well-being in the county and, as 
required by the Future Generations Act, this has been used to produce the council’s well-being 
objectives and statement  2017 available on www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/improvement. 
 
The shift in focus in the well-being objectives means that activities will need to be focused on 
longer term challenges at a community level rather than some of the internal process issues and 
outputs that could sometimes be found in its predecessor, The Improvement Plan. When 
dealing with more complex societal challenges it will take longer for measurable change to 
come about and longer still to be able to evidence those changes in a meaningful way. In the 
short-term there will continue to be milestones that can be used to track our improvement 
journey. This will be supported by a range of performance reports select committee can request 
as part of their work programme and the structure of performance reports received by 
committee will be revised to reflect this emphasis.  
 
Appendix 2 sets out performance achieved in 2016/17 against the actions and performance 
measures approved by Council in May 2016 as part of its Improvement Plan. As well as being 
presented to select committees the objectives will be included alongside a further evaluation of 
performance in 2016/17 that will be reported to Council and published by October. The Welsh 
Government have recently consulted on plans to repeal the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 which means this is likely to be the final plan and report in this format.   
 
Appendix 3 provides a report card on Adults social services performance in 2016/17. This 
presents data from the new measurement framework introduced in 2016/17 as part of the Social 
Services and Well-being Act and sets it within the context of the requirements of the act and 
contribution to the Council’s objectives. The performance measures are a blend of quantitative 
(numerical) data and qualitative data collected through questionnaires to service users and 
carers about their experience of social services and whether this has contributed to improving 
their well-being. A full list of the measures are provided at the end of the report card. Targets for 
2016/17 were set where feasible and targets for 2017/18 have been  included where available 
and applicable, these will be better informed when comparable local authority data is available 
in autumn 2017. Appendix 3 also sets out some further key national performance indicators 
from other service areas that are under the committee’s remit.  
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 25th July, 

2017 at 9.30 am 
 

3.7       Activity that contributes to the delivery of some objectives cross cuts select committee 
remits and these have also been reported to the other relevant committee(s).  Therefore it is 
suggested members particularly focus their scrutiny on the activity relevant to the committee 
with consideration of its contribution to the objective as a whole. In some cases there may be 
duplication of indicators already included in other sections of the report. Where indicators relate 
to the performance of services that are under the remit of more than one committee these will 
also be reported to the other relevant committee(s). 
 
Member Scrutiny 
 
In response to a question regarding a survey circulated to adult recipients of care, and carers, it 
was explained that there was a 25% response rate from adults.  It was also confirmed that 
officers were happy with the 79% response rate (44 responses) from the smaller cohort of 
carers.    
 
A question was asked about the information provided to people when, for example, a spouse 
enters a residential care home, as there can be confusion regarding losing the home and 
savings.  Whilst it was explained that there are carer support workers and social workers who 
can direct enquiries to the correct information and guidance, it was agreed to seek a full 
explanation from the service.     
 
A question was asked about the number of carers in the authority and responded that there is a 
Gwent Association of Voluntary Organisations (GAVO) database that contains a register of 
approximately 900 carers who want to receive information, newsletters etc.  Considering the 44 
responses, it was explained that the authority complied with Welsh Government instructions to 
send questionnaires only to those carers with a formal care and support plan. 
 
A Member asked what measures are taken to support carers and also how much care at home 
packages have been explored before the option of a residential home.  It was agreed to seek 
responses to these questions for the Select Committee.   
 
A question was asked about the target measure for adult safeguarding enquiries and responded 
that the target for this year is 90%. 
 
Considering the numbers of fulltime staff, a full breakdown was requested to include agency 
staff. 
 
A Member challenged the figure provided for the average age of persons entering care (79) and 
asked how that compared with other authorities.  It was explained that the figures provided 
referred to adults of all ages and consequently, the younger adults would reduce the overall 
average age.  It was added that there are currently no comparison figures available for the rest 
of Wales.  A request was made for figures to include an age breakdown (numbers and 
percentages) and reason for going into care to provide clarity. 
 
A Member queried the statistics for delayed transfer from hospital to care and it was confirmed 
that the figures were inflated last year due to the inclusion of figures relating to some patients in 
Maindiff Court Hospital who weren’t normally resident in Monmouthshire.  It was reported that 
assurances have been given that this issue is now resolved.  
 
A Member commented that changes of carers can be difficult for recipients to cope with and 
promoted the need for more consistency. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 25th July, 

2017 at 9.30 am 
 

 

 
6. Work Programme Report  
 
 
Context: 
 
A ‘planned approach’ to Scrutiny Forward Work Programming in order to maximise the 
effectiveness and added value of scrutiny activity, ensuring focus upon topics of the highest 
priority for the Council and those which reflect the public interest. 
 
Key Issues: 
 
Work programme discussion meetings have taken place between the new Chair of the Select 
Committee and the relevant chief officer for social services and topics that have been 
highlighted as requiring scrutiny are as follows: 
 
Future Commissioning of Adults Services ~ linked to “Turning the World Upside Down”  
Budget Pressures within services and spend analysis 
Community Development and Well-being 
Supporting People Strategy 
Welfare ~ Discussion with Monmouthshire Housing Association on current stock and new home 
development, support for welfare reform 
Housing: (suggested September 2017) 

 Housing Support Gateway 
 Cold Weather Homeless Policy 
 Severe Weather Emergency Protocol’ 
 Removal of the Temporary Accommodation Management Fee  
 Homeless Accommodation Report (Future of Private Leasing)  
 Local Housing Market Assessment  
 Melin Private Leasing Scheme 

Gypsy and Traveller Services 
Homelessness Prevention Strategy ~ early 2018 
Disabled adaptations further to the additional funding for 2017/18 
Annual Complaints Report for Social Services  

Committee’s Conclusions: 
The Chair thanked officers for presenting the report to the Committee.  
  
The Committee sought further information in order to effectively scrutinise: 
 

 Arrangements to provide advice to family members regarding funding care; 

 Measures taken to support carers; 

 How much care at home packages have been explored before the option of a 
residential home; 

 Breakdown of Staffing numbers; and 

 A breakdown of ages (numbers and percentages), and reasons, for individuals 
going into care. 
 

It was resolved to receive the report and the contents were noted. 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 25th July, 

2017 at 9.30 am 
 

 
The following items were identified for Joint Scrutiny with Children and Young People’s Select 
Committee: 
 
“Information, Advice and Assistance Service ~ responsibility of the Social Services and Well-
being Act 2014 ~  (January/February 2018) 
The implementation of the Social Services and Well-being Act 2014 ~  (October 2017) 
Mental Health and Learning Disabilities ~ linked to implications of the DOLS (Deprivation Liberty 
Safeguards) Grant 
Well-being ~ responsibilities of the Social Services and Well-being Act 2014 around connected 
communities and meeting needs 
Implementation of the Social Services and Well-being Act 2014 ~ review post 18 month together 
with the duties around prisons ~  (March 2018) 
Progress of Regional Safeguarding Boards ~ Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015   
Regional Integrated Autism Service  
 
Member Scrutiny: 
 
Select Committee Members commented as follows: 
 

 Housing is a priority; 

 Removal of the Severn Bridge toll and the consequent forecasted rise of private rents 
and property prices was raised a priority.  This will be considered by all Select 
Committees led by Economy and Development.  

 Care at Home was suggested as a topic for scrutiny, in particular, how this is provided 
and the training received and the turnover of carers.  It was agreed that these issues will 
be added to the work programme as part of the consideration of Future Commissioning 
of Adults Services ~ linked to “Turning the World Upside Down”   

 That as the 65+ population is rapidly growing, loneliness and isolation will be more 
widespread and there is a need to identify gaps across the county that voluntary groups 
don’t meet to assess when more care is required.  It was agreed that this will be added 
to the work programme as part of the discussion on Community Development and 
Wellbeing.  

 A Member identified five overarching themes affecting Health and Social Care in Wales 
in terms of models of care, service and quality.  He questioned how best the public 
sector can harness the experience and capacity of the voluntary and private sector in 
planning, commissioning and delivery of services and spoke of trying to understand what 
commissioning arrangements are, and if there will be an alternative delivery model.  The 
need to understand, in view of the Welsh Government collaboration and integration 
agenda, how to deliver services with the NHS was highlighted.  Consequently, the 
importance of Select Committee arranging session with the local health board was 
emphasised.  Future governance arrangements were raised as to what they would look 
like in order to deliver the collaboration required under the new legislation.  Regarding 
workforce, he spoke of the need to understand capacity, demands and needs within the 
County and to consider how to balance resources and demands for Health and Social 
Care speaking of the challenges of delivering real change whether this is nationally, 
regionally or locally. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 25th July, 

2017 at 9.30 am 
 

 The Member referred to delayed hospital transfers, understanding Community Service 
Delivery and expressed a wish to understand the Health Board’s assessment of service 
pressures in light of the development of the M4 and the removal of the Severn Bridge 
tolls.  He mentioned service pressures in the South of the County and observed that 
some residents of Chepstow were choosing to access services in England. It was 
commented that the Community Health Council holds significant amounts of relevant 
information.  Whilst the belief was stated that minutes of CHC meetings are closed and 
the minutes unavailable, it was agreed to check the current position. 

 
 
 

 
 
7. Co-option onto Adult Select Committee  
 
The decision was taken to defer consideration of this matter and to revisit it at the next meeting. 
 
8. Actions arising from the previous meeting  
 
Two elected Members expressed concerns about the White Paper “Services Fit for the Future” 
published on 8th June 2017 referring to the role of Community Health Councils across Wales.  
Of particular concern was the proposed removal of the access to independent Patient Voice and 
the support of the Committee was sought. A paper was circulated summarising concerns 
accordingly. The Committee agreed that this is a very serious issue.   A Member agreed that the 
proposals appeared to weaken not strengthen Patient Voice and questioned how service users 
will report complaints noting dissatisfaction that spending on health is being reduced in Wales.   
The effectiveness of the Patient Advisory and Liaison Service (PALS) in England.  It was 
explained that the CHC distribute leaflets but that approach can be seen as low profile.  
 
A response from the Council is required by the end of September and it was suggested that an 
e mail is sent to all Members for opinions in view of short timescales, taken to the Cabinet 
Member for Social Care, Safeguarding and Health and that a question/motion or agenda item is 
put to Council to enable a debate with the full support of this Select Committee. 
 
Further concerns were expressed regarding the unavailability of CHC minutes that prevents 
public scrutiny.  The Scrutiny Manager agreed to circulate the minutes of the Adults Select 
Committee in April when it was established that the CHC minutes are not published. 
 
9. Adults Select Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

The Adults Select Committee defined topics for its scrutiny as per the report recommendations 
and suggested scrutiny of the quality of future health and social care, as follows: 
 

 Planning, commissioning and delivery of future services and the contribution of the 
voluntary and the private sector 

 Scrutiny with ABUHB on the Welsh Government’s collaboration/integration agenda and 
the delivery of services with the NHS 

 Community Service Delivery and ABUHB’s assessment of service pressures 

 Governance arrangements of any collaborative model in line with new legislation 

 Workforce, capacity, demands and need within Monmouthshire 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Adults Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 25th July, 

2017 at 9.30 am 
 

The forward work programme was discussed earlier in the meeting. 
 
10. Council and Cabinet Forward Plan  
 
The Council and Cabinet Forward Plan was noted.  It will be e mailed to all members each 
Friday.  It was advised that a Special Cabinet meeting will be held on the 9th August 2017. 
 
11. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 12th September 2017 at 
10.00am  
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.35 am  
 

 


